
Board of Governors of the City of London School

Date: THURSDAY, 14 JUNE 2018
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL, QUEEN VICTORIA STREET, EC4V 3AL

Members: Ian Seaton
Deputy James Thomson
Alexander Barr
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Deputy Roger Chadwick (Ex-
Officio Member)
Dominic Christian
Marianne Fredericks
Caroline Haines
Deputy Clare James (Ex-Officio 
Member)

Alderman Vincent Keaveny
Ronel Lehmann (External Member)
Tim Levene
Lord Levene of Portsoken (External 
Member)
Deputy Edward Lord
Christopher Martin (External Member)
Sylvia Moys

Enquiries: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk

N.B. Part of the meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording.

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL
To receive an Order of the Court of Common Council dated 19 April 2018 appointing 
the Board of Governors for the ensuing year. 

For Information
(Pages 1 - 2)

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
To elect a Chairman in line with Standing Order 29. 

For Decision
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN

To elect a Deputy Chairman in line with Standing Order 30. 

For Decision
6. MINUTES

To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 20 March 2018. 

For Decision
(Pages 3 - 6)

7. MINUTES - ACADEMIC AND EDUCATION SUB-COMMITTEE
To receive the draft minutes of the Academic and Education Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 23 May 2018. 

For Information
(Pages 7 - 8)

8. MINUTES - FINANCE AND ESTATES SUB-COMMITTEE
To receive the draft minutes of the Finance and Estates Sub-Committee meeting held 
on 23 May 2018. 

For Information
(Pages 9 - 10)



3

9. MINUTES - GOVERNANCE SUB-COMMITTEE
To receive the draft minutes of the Governance Sub-Committee meeting held on 23 
May 2018. 

For Information
(Pages 11 - 12)

10. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES
Report of the Town Clerk. 

For Decision
(Pages 13 - 20)

11. APPOINTMENT OF AGBIS GOVERNOR
To appoint and AGBIS Governor for 2018/19. 

For Decision

12. CASH AVAILABLE IN THE SCHOOL'S CHARITY:  THE CITY OF LONDON 
SCHOOL BURSARY FUND INCORPORATING THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL 
SCHOLARSHIPS & PRIZES FUND
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Decision
(Pages 21 - 22)

13. HR UPDATE - GENDER PAY GAP, DATA PROTECTION POLICY EMPLOYEES, 
PEOPLE SECURITY POLICY
Report of the Director of Human Resources. 

For Information
(Pages 23 - 50)

14. HEAD'S REPORT
Report of the Head of the City of London School.

For Decision
(Pages 51 - 56)

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision



4

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2018. 

For Decision
(Pages 57 - 68)

19. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk. 

For Information
(Pages 69 - 70)

20. MINUTES - ACADEMIC AND EDUCATION SUB-COMMITTEE
To receive the draft non-public minutes of the Academic and Education Sub-
Committee meeting held on 23 May 2018 and approve the recommendation 
concerning a sabbatical application outlined therein. 

For Decision
(Pages 71 - 76)

21. MINUTES - FINANCE AND ESTATES SUB-COMMITTEE
To receive the draft minutes of the Finance and Estates Sub-Committee meeting held 
on 23 May 2018 and approve the recommendation set out therein.  

For Decision
(Pages 77 - 80)

22. MINUTES - GOVERNANCE SUB-COMMITTEE
To receive the draft minutes of the Governance Sub-Committee meeting held on 23 
May 2018 and approve the recommendations set out therein.

For Decision
(Pages 81 - 84)

23. HEAD'S REPORT
Report of the Head. 

For Information
(Pages 85 - 152)

24. ADMISSIONS AT CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL AT 11+ AND 13+
Report of the Head. 

For Decision
(Pages 153 - 156)



5

25. HEALTH AND SAFETY
Report of the Bursar – to follow. 

For Information

26. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
BOARD

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED

Confidential - Circulated Separately

28. TEACHERS' PAY PANEL 2018/19
Report of the Director of Human Resources. 

For Information
29. ATL RECOGNITION AGREEMENT

Report of the Director of Human Resources. 

For Information



This page is intentionally left blank



BOWMAN, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 19th April 2018, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee until 
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2019.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL

1. Constitution
A Non-Ward Committee consisting of,
 one Alderman nominated by the Court of Aldermen
 up to 10 Commoners elected by the Court of Common Council at least one of whom shall have fewer than five years’ 

service on the Court at the time of their appointment
 the following ex-officio Members:-

- the Chairman of the Board of Governors of City of London School for Girls
- the Chairman of the Board of Governors of City of London Freemen’s School

 up to eight co-opted non-City of London Corporation Governors with experience relevant to the Board

The Chairman of the Board shall be elected from the City Corporation Members.

2. Quorum 
The quorum consists of any five Common Council Governors.

Any decision taken by the Board of Governors shall require the agreement of a majority of Common Council Governors 
present at the meeting and voting.

3. Membership (until July 2018)

ALDERMEN

2 Vincent Thomas Keaveny

COMMONERS

9 (4) Ian Christopher Norman Seaton

5 (4) James Michael Douglas Thomson, Deputy

9 (3) Marianne Bernadette Fredericks

6 (3) Sylvia Doreen Moys

2 (2) Dominic Gerard Christian

1 (1) Caroline Wilma Haines, for three years

1 (1) Alexander Robertson Martin Barr

3 (1) Keith David Forbes Bottomley, Deputy

1 (1) Timothy Levene

9 (1) Charles Edward Lord, O.B.E., J.P., Deputy

together with:-
Ronel Lehmann

Lord Levene of Portsoken

Christopher Martin

Vacancy

Vacancy

Vacancy

Vacancy

Vacancy

together with the ex-officio Members referred to in paragraph 1 above.

4. Terms of Reference
To be responsible for:-

(a) all School matters;

(b) the management of the School land and buildings belonging to the City of London Corporation;

(c) the appointment of the Head and, where appropriate, the deputies and the Bursar.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL
Tuesday, 20 March 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School held 
at Committee Rooms, Second Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 20 March 

2018 at 11.00 am

PRIOR TO THE MEETING, GOVERNORS RECEIVED A PRESENTATION 
BETWEEN 10.30AM-11.00AM FROM NEIL CORNWELL, DIRECTOR OF SPORT, 

REGARDING SPORTS PROVISION AT CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL 

Present

Members:
Ian Seaton (Chairman)
Deputy James Thomson (Deputy 
Chairman)
Alexander Barr
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Dominic Christian
Marianne Fredericks
Caroline Haines

Lord Levene of Portsoken (External 
Member)
Deputy Edward Lord
Christopher Martin (External Member)
Sylvia Moys
Dame Mary Richardson (External Member)
Professor Michael Whitehouse (External 
Member)

Officers:
Alan Bird
Dr Richard Brookes
Charles Griffiths
Steven Reynolds
Alistair MacLellan

- Head
- Senior Deputy Head
- Bursar
- Chamberlain’s Department
- Town Clerk’s Department 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Deputy Roger Chadwick, Deputy Clare James, 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny, Ronel Lehmann and Tim Levene. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 
28 November 2018 be approved as a correct record. 

4. MINUTES OF THE GOVERNANCE SUB-COMMITTEE - 23 FEBRUARY 2018 
RESOLVED, that the draft minutes and non-public summary of the Governance 
Sub-Committee meeting held on 23 February be received. 

5. MINUTES OF THE FINANCE AND ESTATES SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - 
27 FEBRUARY 2018 
RESOLVED, that the draft minutes and non-public summary of the Finance and 
Estates Sub-Committee meeting held on 27 February 2018 be received. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



6. MINUTES OF THE ACADEMIC AND EDUCATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETING - 27 FEBRUARY 2018 
RESOLVED, that the draft minutes and non-public summary of the Academic 
and Education Sub-Committee meeting held on 27 February 2018 be received. 

7. ANNUAL REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE 
Governors considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding the Annual Review 
of the Board’s Terms of Reference. Governors agreed that no change was 
required to the Board’s frequency of meetings. In response to a request from 
the Chairman, the Town Clerk agreed to clarify whether Common Council 
Governor appointments were valid until the April Court, or until the end of the 
academic year in July. Moreover the Town Clerk agreed to make clear that new 
Governors would be required to provide evidence of their Disclosure and 
Barring Service (DBS) check prior to taking up their duties as Governor.  

RESOLVED, that the existing terms of reference be approved for submission to 
the Court of Common Council, and that any changes required in the lead up to 
the Court’s appointment of Committees and Boards be delegated to the Town 
Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman. 

8. HEAD'S REPORT 
Governors considered the Head’s Public Report and the following points were 
made. 

 The Head noted that, as per the report, the London Youth Choir’s rental 
of School facilities was proceeding well, with up to 150 children attending 
rehearsals each week. 

 The Head noted that he was now co-sponsor of the City of London 
Corporation’s Pride Network. 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions. 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business. 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 
2017 be approved as a correct record. 

13. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 

Page 4



Governors considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding non-public 
outstanding actions. 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE AND ESTATES SUB-
COMMITTEE - 27 FEBRUARY 2018 
Governors considered the draft non-public minutes, and recommendation 
therein, of the Finance and Estates Sub-Committee meeting held on 27 
February 2018. 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE ACADEMIC AND EDUCATION SUB-
COMMITTEE - 27 FEBRUARY 2018 
Governors considered the draft non-public minutes, and recommendation 
therein, of the Academic and Education Sub-Committee meeting held on 27 
February 2018. 

16. MATERNITY, ADOPTION AND SHARED PARENTAL PAY 
Governors considered a report of the Director of Human Resources (City of 
London Corporation) regarding maternity, adoption and shared parental pay. 

17. HARDSHIP BURSARY APPLICATIONS AND CASH FLOW FORECASTS 
Governors considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and Bursar regarding 
Hardship Bursary Applications and Cash Flow Forecasts. 

18. HEAD'S NON-PUBLIC REPORT 
Governors considered the Head’s No
[...]
chool held at the Guildhall EC2 at 
11.00 am

Present

Members:
Christopher Martin (Chairman)
Caroline Haines

Deputy James Thomson

Officers:
Alan Bird - Head, City of London School
Dr Richard Brookes - City of London School
Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk's Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Ian Seaton. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 27 February 2018 be approved as a correct record. 

4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions. 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business. 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they likely involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

7. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 
2018 be approved as a correct record. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



8. ACTIONS SHEET 
Governors considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding actions arising from 
previous meetings. 

9. HEAD'S REPORT 
Governors considered a report of the Head. 

9.1 Appendix 1 - Sabbatical Application 
Governors considered a sabbatical application. 

9.2 Appendix 2 - Sabbatical Application 
Governors considered a sabbatical application. 

9.3 Appendix 3 - Sabbatical Application 
Governors considered a sabbatical application. 

9.4 Appendix 4 - Institute of Education and City of London School 
Interim Progress Report 

Governors considered an interim progress report regarding a project between 
City of London School and the Institute of Education. 

10. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE 
There were no questions. 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business. 

The meeting closed at 12.46 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 8

mailto:alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk


FINANCE & ESTATES SUB-COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF 
THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL

Wednesday, 23 May 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance & Estates Sub-Committee of the Board 
of Governors of the City of London School held at the Guildhall EC2 at 10.00 
am

Present

Members:
Deputy James Thomson (in the Chair)
Alexander Barr
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Deputy Edward Lord

Officers:
Alan Bird - Head
Dr Richard Brookes
Charles Griffiths
Alistair MacLellan

- Senior Deputy Head
- Bursar
- Town Clerk’s Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Ian Seaton. Deputy James Thomson was in the 
chair. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public minutes of the meeting 
held on 27 February 2018 be approved as a correct record. 

4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions. 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business. 

6. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 
2018 be approved as a correct record. 

7. ACTIONS SHEET 
Governors considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding actions arising from 
previous meetings. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



8. MAIN REPORT 
Governors considered a report of the Bursar. 

9. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE 
There were no questions. 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business. 

The meeting closed at 10.55 am

Chairman

Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 10

mailto:alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk


GOVERNANCE SUB-COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE 
CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL

Wednesday, 23 May 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Governance Sub-Committee of the Board of 
Governors of the City of London School held at the Guildhall EC2 at 9.00 am

Present

Members:
Deputy James Thomson (in the Chair)
Alderman Vincent Keaveny

Lord Levene of Portsoken
Deputy Edward Lord

Officers:
Alan Bird - Head
Dr Richard Brookes - Senior Deputy Head
Charles Griffiths
Alistair MacLellan

- Bursar
- Town Clerk’s Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Ian Seaton. Deputy James Thomson was in the 
chair.

2. DECLARATIONS 
There were no declarations. 

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 23 February 2018 be approved as a correct record. 

4. QUESTIONS 
There were no questions. 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
There was no other business. 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

7. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 
2018 be approved as a correct record. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



8. ACTIONS SHEET 
Governors considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding actions from 
previous meetings. 

9. GOVERNOR TERMS GRID AS AT MAY 2018 
Governors considered a report of the Town Clerk setting out Governor Terms 
as at May 2018. 

10. GOVERNOR SKILLS AUDIT 2017/18 
Governors considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding th
[...]
City of London 
School Bursary Fund incorporating The City of London 
School Scholarships & Prizes Fund

Public

Report of:
The Chamberlain

For Decision

Is the cash available to the school’s bursary and prizes charity sufficient?

1. This report notifies Governors that the available cash balance at 3 April 2018 in its 
charity The City of London School Bursary Fund incorporating The City of London 
School Scholarships & Prizes Fund was £237,296.  The report considers whether 
this is a sufficient ‘working cash balance’ to ensure that the charity is not overdrawn 
during the coming year, which would incur interest charges.

2. As income in any year tends to lag behind expenditure, without a ‘working cash 
balance’ the fund would be overdrawn.  Cash flow has been analysed over the last 
4 years which has revealed that a ‘working cash balance’ of £73,957 be retained 
to avoid the fund being overdrawn.  However, the School plans to use the Bursary 
Fund to provide September 2018 bursaries up to £120,000 (7.1 pupils). These will 
all be for 100% means tested candidates, approved already by the School and 
Governors.  Therefore, a ‘working cash balance’ of £193,957 (£73,957 plus 
£120,000) be retained for 2018/19.

3. With available cash of £237,296 being more than the required ‘working cash 
balance’ of £193,957, it is recommended that the balance of £43,339 be invested 
in the Charities Pool.

4. The next review of the ‘working cash balance’ will be presented to this Board in 
June 2019, in time to meet the 1 October deadline for investment or dis-investment 
in the Charities Pool, should this be required. 

Recommendation
5. It is recommended that Governors agree to invest £43,339 in the City of London 

Charities Pool on 1 October 2018.

Contact:
Steven Reynolds, Group Accountant
Tel: 020 7332 1382
steven.reynolds@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 21

Agenda Item 12

mailto:steven.reynolds@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Committee(s) 
[...]
 Smith, Head of Corporate Strategy and Performance, 
will visit the School in June to provide a full briefing on the Plan to the SMT and other senior staff.  
The Plan will then help to guide the School’s thinking as it updates its own Strategic Plan in 2018-
19.

Contact: Alan Bird
Head
City of London School
head@cityoflondonschool.org.uk
020 3680 6400

Page 55

mailto:head@cityoflondonschool.org.uk


Page 56



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 18



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 20



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 22



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

Agenda Item 24



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Order of the Court of Common Council
	6 Minutes
	7 Minutes - Academic and Education Sub-Committee
	8 Minutes - Finance and Estates Sub-Committee
	9 Minutes - Governance Sub-Committee
	10 Appointment of Sub-Committees
	12 Cash available in the school's charity:  The City of London School Bursary Fund incorporating The City of London School Scholarships & Prizes Fund
	13 HR Update - Gender Pay Gap, Data Protection Policy Employees, People Security Policy
	DataProtection Appendix1a
	DataProtection Appendix 1b
	Appendix 2 Security Policy - People

	14 Head's Report
	18 Non-Public Minutes
	19 Outstanding Actions
	20 Minutes - Academic and Education Sub-Committee
	21 Minutes - Finance and Estates
	22 Minutes - Governance Sub-Committee
	23 Head's Report
	APPENDIX ONE Non public June 2018
	APPENDIX TWO non public June 2018
	APPENDIX THREE Non Public Report June 2018
	APPENDIX FOUR Non Public Report June 2018.thmx
	APPENDIX FIVE Non Public Report June 2018
	APPENDIX SIX Non Public Report June 2018

	24 Admissions at City of London School at 11+ and 13+



Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL
Thursday, 14 June 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School held 
at City of London School, Queen Victoria Street, EC4V 3AL on Thursday, 14 June 

2018 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Deputy James Thomson (Chairman)
Tim Levene (Deputy Chairman) 
Alexander Barr
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Dominic Christian
Marianne Fredericks

Caroline Haines
Alderman Vincent Keaveny
Deputy Edward Lord
Christopher Martin (External Member)
Sylvia Moys
Ian Seaton

Officers:
Alan Bird
Dr Richard Brookes
Charles Griffiths
Coco Stevenson
Alistair MacLellan
Tracey Jansen
Steven Reynolds

- Head
- Senior Deputy Head
- Bursar
- Deputy Head (Pastoral)
- Town Clerk’s Department
- Town Clerk’s Department
- Chamberlain’s Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny was in the Chair. 

Apologies were received from Deputy Roger Chadwick, Deputy Clare James, 
Ronel Lehmann and Lord Levene of Portsoken. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
Governors considered an Order of the Court of Common Council dated 19 April 
2018 appointing the Board and setting out its terms of reference. 

RESOLVED, that the Order of the Court of Common Council be received. 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
An election for Chairman was held in line with Standing Order 29. Deputy 
James Thomson, being the only Governor willing to serve, was elected 
Chairman for the ensuing year. 

A Vote of Thanks, moved by Deputy Edward Lord and seconded by Sylvia 
Moys, was read. 



RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That, at the conclusion of his three-year term of 
office as their Chairman, the Board of Governors of the City of London School 
wish to extend to:

IAN SEATON
 
their sincere thanks and appreciation for the way in which he has presided over 
the work of the Board, and the detailed care and interest he has shown in all 
aspects of the life at the City of London School.
 
During Ian’s Chairmanship, the School has continued to exemplify academic 
excellence – City of London Boys continue to achieve strong examination 
results and progress to leading universities around the globe. In 2016/17 the 
School secured a record number of offers from the universities of Oxford and 
Cambridge. 
 
In his role he has handled the numerous and complex issues surrounding the 
School with great skill, determination and tact, and he had the courage to make 
difficult decisions when necessary. He has ensured that the School remains in 
a healthy financial position and appropriate investments in new facilities have 
been made, including the creation of the Levene Learning Centre which 
provides Boys with a state-of-the-art library and learning centre. 
 
Ian has been committed to a School which reflects the diversity of the whole of 
London – both the City and beyond. He has overseen a transition from 
scholarships awarded on merit alone to a more inclusive focus on means-
tested awards of financial support. In the coming years, this new approach will 
transform the educational opportunities of Boys who would otherwise not have 
the opportunity to join the School. 
 
As Chairman, Ian has provided significant support to successive Heads in 
particular the former head, Sarah Fletcher, and helped her navigate a 
significant number of challenges.  Ian was instrumental in recruiting Alan Bird 
as Head in 2017, Charles Griffiths as Bursar in 2016 and Dr Richard Brookes 
as Senior Deputy Head in 2015. He has supported the strengthening of the 
Development Office including the current recruitment of a Director of 
Development. Ian has been constant in providing a relentless focus on 
safeguarding and pupil welfare, which has involved not just a significant 
modernisation in the School’s policies and procedures, but also substantial 
investment in security improvements, and a challenging works programme to 
undertake important works to the School’s estate reflecting the evolving needs 
for a prestigious school in the heart of the City of London. During Ian’s time the 
governance structure has also been significantly strengthened with the 
formation of the Academic & Governance, Finance & Estates and Governance 
Sub-Committees.  Ian’s commitment was recognised when the School secured 
a successful Independent Schools Inspectorate Regulatory Compliance 
Inspection in May 2017. 
 
Ian has supported the continued development of musical life within the School, 
most obviously through the institution of a new arrangement with Buckingham 



Palace through which the School has taken on the operation of the Choir of the 
Chapel Royal, St James’s Palace, and through the use of the School as the 
new home for the London Youth Choir.
 
In closing, the Governors wish to thank him for his dedication to supporting the 
School through a transformational period, one that has required a very 
significant time commitment and also for generous hospitality during his years 
in office and to convey to him, their good wishes for his future health and 
happiness. 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
On being advised that Ian Seaton did not wish to exercise his right, as 
immediate past Chairman, to serve as Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year, 
the Town Clerk conducted an election in line with Standing Order 30. Tim 
Levene, being the only Governor willing to serve, was elected as Deputy 
Chairman for the ensuing year. 

6. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 
20 March 2018 be approved as a correct record. 

7. MINUTES - ACADEMIC AND EDUCATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
RESOLVED, that the draft public minutes of the Academic and Education Sub-
Committee meeting held on 23 May 2018 be received. 

8. MINUTES - FINANCE AND ESTATES SUB-COMMITTEE 
RESOLVED, that the draft minutes of the Finance and Estates Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 23 May 2018 be received.

9. MINUTES - GOVERNANCE SUB-COMMITTEE 
RESOLVED, that the draft public minutes of the Governance Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 23 May 2018 be received, and the following recommendations 
for the appointment of Co-Opted Governors be approved:

 Rosie Gill, for a four-year term concluding June 2022.
 Paul Stein, for a three-year term concluding June 2021.
 Paul Madden, for a two-year term concluding June 2020.

10. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES 
Governors considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding the Appointment of 
Sub-Committees. A Governor noted that the various bodies should properly be 
referred to as Committees of the Board. 

RESOLVED, that 

 The compositions and terms of reference of the Finance and Estates 
Committee, Academic and Education Committee, Governance 
Committee and Bursary Committee be approved, and those of the 
Teachers’ Pay Panel be noted. 



 Tim Levene (Chairman) Deputy James Thomson, Alex Barr, Deputy 
Edward Lord and Deputy Keith Bottomley be appointed to the Finance 
and Estates Committee (one vacancy carried over). 

 Christopher Martin (Chairman) Deputy James Thomson, Tim Levene, 
Dominic Christian, Caroline Haines, Paul Madden and Rosie Gill be 
appointed to the Academic and Education Committee. 

 Deputy James Thomson (Chairman) Tim Levene, Alderman Vincent 
Keaveny and Deputy Edward Lord be appointed to the Governance 
Committee (one vacancy carried over). 

 Deputy James Thomson (Chairman) Tim Levene and Ian Seaton be 
appointed to the Bursary Committee (four vacancies carried over). 

 Rosie Gill to be appointed Safeguarding and Compliance Governor. 

 Paul Madden, subject to further confirmation by the Board in June 2019, 
to be Chairman of Academic and Education Committee from September 
2019. 

11. APPOINTMENT OF AGBIS GOVERNOR 
RESOLVED, that Deputy Edward Lord be appointed AGBIS Governor for 
2018/19. 

12. CASH AVAILABLE IN THE SCHOOL'S CHARITY:  THE CITY OF LONDON 
SCHOOL BURSARY FUND INCORPORATING THE CITY OF LONDON 
SCHOOL SCHOLARSHIPS & PRIZES FUND 
Governors considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding cash available in 
the School’s charity: The City of London School Bursary Fund incorporating 
The City of London School Scholarships & Prizes Fund. In response to a 
comment from a Governor, the Chamberlain agreed that the figure put forward 
as a recommendation in the report could be rounded up. 

RESOLVED, that Governors agree to invest £44,000 in the City of London 
Charities Pool on 1 October 2018. 

13. HR UPDATE - GENDER PAY GAP, DATA PROTECTION POLICY 
(EMPLOYEES), PEOPLE SECURITY POLICY 
Governors considered an update report of the Director of Human Resources 
regarding the gender pay gap, Data Protection Policy (Employees) and People 
Security Policy.

RESOLVED, that the report be received.  

14. HEAD'S REPORT 
Governors considered the public Head’s Report and the following points were 
made. 

Medical Conference



 The Headmaster commended the work of the pupils of the Medical 
Society in organising the forthcoming Medical Conference on 30 June 
2018. In response to suggestions from Governors, the Head agreed to 
contact relevant Livery Companies including Apothecaries’ and Barber 
Surgeons’ in order to establish if any additional support could be made 
available.

Staffing Update

 The Chairman noted that the appointment of Joe Silvester (Deputy Head 
– Academic – Bancroft’s School) and Ellis Whitcomb (Deputy Head – 
Strategic Development – St Paul’s Girls’ School) were now in the public 
domain and therefore placed his thanks on public record, on behalf of 
the Board, for their respective contributions to the City of London School. 
A Governor commented that it reflected favourably on the professional 
development opportunities available at the City of London School that 
two members of staff were able to secure Deputy Headships. 

RESOLVED, that the report be received. 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions. 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business. 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2018 
be approved as a correct record. 

19. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
Governors considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding Outstanding 
Actions. 

20. MINUTES - ACADEMIC AND EDUCATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
Governors considered the draft non-public minutes of the Academic and 
Education Sub-Committee meeting held on 23 May 2018 and the 
recommendation outlined therein. 

21. MINUTES - FINANCE AND ESTATES 
Governors considered the draft non-public minutes of the Finance and Estates 
Sub-Committee meeting held on 23 May 2018 and the recommendation 
outlined therein. 



22. MINUTES - GOVERNANCE SUB-COMMITTEE 
Governors considered the draft non-public minutes of the Governance Sub-
Committee meeting held on 23 May 2018 and the recommendations set out 
therein. 

23. HEAD'S REPORT 
Governors considered the non-public Head’s report. 

24. ADMISSIONS AT CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL AT 11+ AND 13+ 
Governors considered a report of the Head regarding Admissions at the City of 
London School at 11+ and 13+. 

25. HEALTH AND SAFETY 
Governors considered a late report of the Head regarding Health and Safety. 

26. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD 
There were no questions. 

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were two items of other business. 

28. TEACHERS' PAY PANEL 2018/19 
All staff except for the Town Clerk, Head, Senior Deputy Head and Director of 
Human Resources left the room for the following items. 

Governors considered a confidential report of the Director of Human Resources 
regarding the Teachers’ Pay Panel 2018/19. 

29. ATL RECOGNITION AGREEMENT 
Governors considered a confidential report of the Director of Human Resources 
regarding the ATL Recognition Agreement. 

The meeting ended at 1.00 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk


